SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FROM: Economic Development Agency

SUBMITTAL DATE: July 9, 2015

SUBJECT: Larry D. Smith Correctional Facility Door and Lock Upgrade Project - Approval of Construction Agreement with Cornerstone Detention Products, Inc., District 5, [\$417,000], Assembly Bill 109/118 Funding 100% (Previously approved budget)

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve the attached construction agreement between the County of Riverside and Cornerstone Detention Products, Inc (Cornerstone) in the amount of \$417,000 for the Larry D. Smith (LDS) Correctional Facility Door and Lock Upgrade Project and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the agreement on behalf of the county; and
- 2. Authorize the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA to administer the agreement in accordance with applicable Board Policies.

BACKGROUND:

(Commences on Page 2)

Reviewed by CIP

Robert Field

Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA

FINANCIAL DATA	Curr	ent Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:		Total Co	ost:	Or	ngoing Cost:	1000000	OLICY/CONSENT per Exec. Office)
COST	\$	417,000	\$	0	\$	417,000	\$	0	Con	sent 🗆 Policy 💢
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	COII	sent to 1 oney ya
SOURCE OF FUNI	DS:	Assembly	Bill 109 /118		Fundir	ng 100%		Budget Adjustn	nent:	No
		(previously	approved bud	get)	+			For Fiscal Year	:	2015/16

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Tavaglione, seconded by Supervisor Washington and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington and Ashley

Navs:

None

Absent:

Benoit

Date:

July 21, 2015

XC:

EDA, DPSS

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3-8 of 8/5/14

District: 5

Agenda Number:

Kecia Harper-Ihem

Clerk of the Board

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Economic Development Agency

FORM 11: Larry D. Smith Correctional Facility Door and Lock Upgrade Project – Approval of Construction Agreement with Cornerstone Detention Products, Inc., District 5, [\$417,000], Assembly Bill 109/118 Funding 100% (Previously approved budget)

DATE: July 9, 2015

PAGE: 2 of 2

BACKGROUND:

Summary

On August 5, 2014, the Board of Supervisors approved the plans and specifications, authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise for bids and approved the project budget in the amount of \$876,700 for the LDS Correctional Facility Door and Lock Upgrade project. The project consists of replacing and upgrading door frames and locks with detention grade materials.

On August 21, 2014, 12 general contractors attended a mandatory job walk for the project. On September 11, 2014, the bids were opened and Cornerstone appeared to provide the lowest bid. On September 12, 2014, the County of Riverside received a bid protest from Hamel Contracting, Inc., on the grounds that Cornerstone failed to list acknowledgement of Addendum 1 on their Bid Form, page 16 of 40 7-2-12(1). While this was a requirement of the bid package, upon review of Addendum No. 1, it was determined the items included therein were clarifications only and contained no changes to the scope or original plans, and therefore there would be no effect on bid pricing or any economic advantage to the apparent low bidder. The Economic Development Agency (EDA) performed their due diligence in review of the whole of the bid document, and followed up with the low bidder. Cornerstone confirmed they were standing by their bid. It was determined by the EDA and County Counsel that this was therefore a minor irregularity by Cornerstone which could be waived, and Cornerstone is recommended as the lowest responsible and responsive bidder for award.

Impact on Citizens and Businesses

Replacing and upgrading the doors, frames and locks within Housing Units 1 through 11 with detention grade materials will provide enhanced security within the facility and to county residents.

Additional Fiscal Information

Monies will be expended in FY 2015/16. All costs associated with this agreement will be 100% funded through AB 109/118 Funding; thus no net county costs will be incurred. The construction contract is within the previously approved budget therefore, no departmental budget adjustment is required at this time.

Attachment:

Construction Contract with Cornerstone Detention Products, Inc.



STANDARD FORM OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT BETWEEN COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR

by and between

CORNERSTONE DETENTION PRODUCTS, INC

(the "Contractor")

And

THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

(the "County")

FOR:

LARRY D. SMITH CORRECTIONAL FACILITY DETENTION DOOR AND LOCK UPGRADE

1627 S. HARGRAVE STREET, BANNING, CA 92220

JUL 212015 3-14

KW

STANDARD FORM OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT BETWEEN COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR

THIS STANDARD FORM OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT BETWEEN COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR ("Agreement") is entered into on this ______ day of ______, 2015 by and between THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political subdivision of the State of California ("County") and Cornerstone Detention Products, Inc, a Corporation ("Contractor") whose principal place of business is located at 14000 Highway 20, Madison, Alabama, 35756.

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

Capitalized terms used in the Contract Documents shall have the meanings assigned to them in the General Conditions. If not defined in the General Conditions, they shall have the meanings assigned to them elsewhere in the Contract Documents. If not defined in the General Conditions or elsewhere, they shall have the meanings reasonably understood to apply to them by the context in which they are used.

ARTICLE 2 PERFORMANCE OF WORK

2.1 SCOPE OF WORK

Contractor shall execute the entire Work called for by the Contract Documents, except to the extent specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

2.2 STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE

In addition to and without limiting Contractor's other obligations under the Contract Documents, Contractor shall at all times in its performance of its obligations under the Contract Documents conform to the following general standards of performance:

- **2.2.1** the requirements of the Contract Documents:
- 2.2.2 the requirements and conditions of Applicable Laws;
- **2.2.3** the standard of care applicable to those who provide construction of the type called for by this Construction Contract for projects of a scope and complexity comparable to the Project;
- **2.2.4** Contractor shall furnish efficient business administration of the Work, utilizing sufficient senior level management and other qualified personnel to manage the Work; and
- **2.2.5** Contractor shall apply its best and highest skill and attention to completing the Work in an expeditious and economical manner, consistent with the expressed best interests of the County and within the limitations of the Contract Price and Contract Time.

ARTICLE 3 CONTRACT TIME

3.1 CONTRACT TIME

3.1.1 Substantial Completion. Subject to Contract Adjustments permitted by the Contract Documents, Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work not later than two hundred eighty (280) Days after the Date of Commencement.



- **3.1.2 Final Completion**. Subject to Contract Adjustments permitted by the Contract Documents, Contractor shall achieve Final Completion of the Work not later than thirty (30) Days after the actual occurrence of Substantial Completion.
- **3.1.3 Contract Adjustments.** The Contract Time shall be extended or shortened only in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents governing Contract Adjustments to the Contract Time.

3.2 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES TO COUNTY

- **3.2.1 County's Right.** County and Contractor acknowledge that if Contractor fails to Substantially Complete the Work within the Contract Time for Substantial Completion, County will suffer substantial Losses, which would be both extremely difficult and impracticable to ascertain. On that basis they agree, as a reasonable estimate of those Losses and not a penalty, to the assessment and recovery by County of liquidated damages under this Section 3.2.
- **3.2.2 Per Diem Rate**. If Contractor fails to actually achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work within the Contract Time for Substantial Completion, Contractor shall pay to County as liquidated damages the amount of two hundred Dollars (\$200.00) per Day for each Day occurring after the expiration of the Contract Time for Substantial Completion until Contractor achieves Substantial Completion of the entire Work.
- **3.2.3** Adjustment for Extensions of Time. Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 8.2.8 of the General Conditions dealing with concurrency of Delays, liquidated damages shall not be charged to Contractor for a period of time for which the Contractor is entitled under the Contract Documents to a Contract Adjustment to the Contract Time for Substantial Completion.
- **3.2.4 Partial Completion**. The liquidated damages provided for under this Section 3.2 shall not be reduced or apportioned: (1) for Substantial Completion of portions of the Work prior to Substantial Completion of the entirety of the Work; or (2) if portions of the Work are deleted pursuant to (a) the County's right to order Deleted Work; or (b) a termination by County of a portion of the Construction Contract or a deletion of portion of Work for the convenience of the County or due to an Event of Contractor Default.
- **3.2.5** Remedies. County may deduct any liquidated damages payable under this Section 3.2 from money due or to become due to Contractor under the Contract Documents, or pursue any other legal remedy to collect such liquidated damages from Contractor and/or its Surety.
- **3.2.6 Not a Limitation**. County's rights under this Section 3.2 shall not be interpreted as precluding or limiting: (1) any right or remedy of County arising from an Event of Contractor Default other than a failure to achieve Substantial Completion of the Work within the Contract Time for Substantial Completion; or (2) County's right to order an acceleration, at Contractor's Own Expense, of performance of the Work to overcome Delay, including, without limitation, a Delay for which County has the right to assess liquidated damages under this Section 3.2.

3.3. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES TO CONTRACTOR

- **3.3.1** Contractor's Right. County and Contractor acknowledge and agree that if Contractor is unable due to Compensable Delay to actually achieve Substantial Completion of the Work within the Contract Time for Substantial Completion, Contractor and its affected Subcontractors will suffer Losses that would be both extremely difficult and impracticable to ascertain. On that basis they agree, as a reasonable estimate of those Losses and not a penalty, to the payment by County to Contractor of liquidated damages under this Section 3.3.
- **3.3.2 Daily Rate**. Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 8.2.8 of the General Conditions dealing with concurrency of Delays, the Contract Price shall be increased by Change Order or Unilateral Change Order in the amount of two hundred Dollars (\$200.00) per Day as liquidated damages for each Day for which Contractor is entitled under the Contract Documents to a Contract Adjustment extending the Contract Time for Substantial Completion due to Compensable Delay, with no additional amount added thereto or calculated thereon for Allowable Markup or any other markup for overhead or profit to Contractor or any Subcontractor, of any Tier.

- 3.3.3 Payment by County. A Change Order or Unilateral Change Order setting forth a Contract Adjustment to the Contract Price for liquidated damages permitted by this Section 3.3 shall be executed following, and not before, actual Substantial Completion and prior to or contemporaneously with Final Completion. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Contract Documents to the contrary and without limitation to the County's rights of withholding payment to Contractor as permitted elsewhere in the Contract Documents or under Applicable Laws, any amounts due to the Contractor under this Section 3.3 shall be payable as part of, and not prior to the due date for payment of, Final Payment to Contractor.
- **3.3.4 Deleted Work**. A Contract Adjustment shall be made pursuant to Subparagraph 8.2.6.2 of the General Conditions reducing the Contract Price and Contract Time in the event that the Contract Time is shortened due to (1) Deleted Work; or (2) a termination by County of a portion of the Construction Contract for convenience or due to an Event of Contractor Default.
- **3.3.5 Termination**. County shall have no liability to Contractor to pay any liquidated damages under this Section 3.3, nor shall County have any other liability to Contractor or any Subcontractor for any Loss due to Delay (including, without limitation, Compensable Delay) in the event the Construction Contract is wholly terminated (whether such termination is a termination for cause by County or Contractor or a termination for convenience by County) at any time prior to expiration of the Contract Time for Substantial Completion set forth in Paragraph 3.1.1, above.
- 3.3.6 Exclusive Remedy. Liquidated damages payable by County under this Section 3.3 constitute the Contractor's sole and exclusive right and remedy for recovery from County of Losses to Contractor and its Subcontractors, of every Tier, that are attributable to Compensable Delay, regardless of the cause, duration or timing of the Compensable Delay and no other Contract Adjustment, or other form of compensation or reimbursement, of any kind, shall be made to Contractor or any Subcontractor, of any Tier, for any Loss resulting, directly or indirectly, from, or attributable to, any of the following: (1) Unexcused Delay or acceleration to overcome Unexcused Delay; (2) Excusable Delay or any acceleration not authorized by County in writing to overcome Excusable Delay; or (3) concurrency of a Compensable Delay with any different type or class of Unexcused Delay or Excusable Delay, whether such concurrency is a concurrency in cause or in effect.

3.3.7 WAIVER BY CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR WAIVES THE RIGHT TO FURTHER RECOURSE OR RECOVERY OF COSTS OR DAMAGES BY REASON OF OR RELATED TO ANY DELAY (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, COMPENSABLE DELAY) THAT IS IN EXCESS OF OR NOT RECOVERED BY CONTRACTOR AS PART OF THE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PAYBLE TO CONTRACTOR UNDER THIS SECTION 3.3.

ARTICLE 4 CONTRACTOR COMPENSATION

4.1 CONTRACT PRICE

- **4.1.1 Contract Price**. County shall pay the Contractor in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents the Contract Price, exclusive of Contract Adjustments, of Four Hundred Seventeen Thousand Dollars (\$417,000).
- **4.1.2 Basis**. The Contract Price set forth in Paragraph 4.1.1, above, is based on the Bid submitted by Contractor as adjusted for Alternates accepted by County as set forth in Section 4.2, below.
- **4.1.3 Adjustments**. The Contract Price is only subject to adjustment as permitted by the General Conditions for Contract Adjustments due to Compensable Changes, Deleted Work or Compensable Delay.
- **4.1.4 All-Inclusive Price**. The Contract Price as adjusted for Contract Adjustment permitted by the Contract Documents is the total amount payable by County to Contractor for performance of the Work under the Contract Documents and is deemed to cover all Losses, foreseeable or unforeseeable, arising out of or related to past, present or future circumstances within or outside the control of the Contractor or its Subcontractors affecting the time or cost of performing the Work, including, without limitation, the effects of natural elements upon the Work, unforeseen difficulties or



obstructions affecting the performance of the Work (including, without limitation, unforeseen conditions at the Site that do not constitute Differing Site Conditions) and unforeseen fluctuations in market conditions and price escalations (whether occurring locally, nationally or internationally).

4.2 ALTERNATES

The Contract Price includes the following Alternates, which are described in the Contract Documents and are hereby accepted by County:

Number	Description	Dollar Amount
N/A	•	

4.3 UNIT PRICES

Unit prices agreed to by County and Contractor are as follows:

Description	Measurement Unit	Dollar Amount
N/A		****

ARTICLE 5 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

5.1 LIST OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents include, without limitation, the following:

- **5.1.1 Construction Contract**. The Contract Documents include this executed Standard Form of Construction Contract Between Country and Contractor.
- **5.1.2 General Conditions**. The Contract Documents include the ⊠ General Conditions of the Standard Form of Construction Contract Between County and Contractor (Long Form) or □ General Conditions of the Standard Form of Construction Contract Between County and Contractor (Short Form).
 - **5.1.3 Specifications**. The Contract Documents include the following Specifications:

Title	Date	Divisions
		PECIFICATIONS AS APPROVED BY
BOARD OF SUPERVIS	SORS ON August 5, 2014 AND I	NCORPORATED HEREIN.

5.1.4 Drawings. The Contract Documents include the following Drawings dated April 29, 2014, unless a different date is shown below:

Sheet Number	Title	Date	Pages	
SEE EXHIBIT 'B' WITH LIST OF DRAWINGS INCLUDED IN SPECIFICATIONS APPROVED				
BY BOARD OF SUPERVIS	ORS ON August 5, 2014 ANI	D INCORPORATED HER	REIN.	

5.1.5 Addenda. The Contract Documents include the following Addenda:

Addendum Number	Title	Date	Pages
1	Addendum Number 1	September 5, 2014	2



5.1.6 Reference Documents. The Contract Documents include the following Reference Documents:

Title	Author	Date	Pages
N/A			

5.1.7 List Other Contract Documents, if any - N/A

ARTICLE 6 SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS

6.1 LABOR CODE SECTION 1861 CERTIFICATION

By signing below, Contractor certifies that he/she/it is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of the California Labor Code, and that he/she/it will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work.

CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED BY LAW TO BE LICENSED AND REGULATED BY THE CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD WHICH HAS JURISDICTION TO INVESTIGATE COMPLAINTS AGAINST CONTRACTORS IF A COMPLAINT REGARDING A PATENT ACT OR OMISSION IS FILED WITHIN FOUR YEARS OF THE DATE OF THE ALLEGED VIOLATION. A COMPLAINT REGARDING A LATENT ACT OR OMISSION PERTAINING TO STRUCTURAL DEFECTS MUST BE FILED WITHIN 10 YEARS OF THE DATE OF THE ALLEGED VIOLATION. ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING A CONTRACTOR MAY BE REFERRED TO THE REGISTRAR, CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD, P.O. BOX 26000, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA, 95826.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed <u>four (4) originals</u> of this Construction Contract, on <u>[to be filled in by Clerk of the Board]</u>.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]



"COUNTY"	"CONTRACTOR"
By: Marion V. Ashley, Chairman Board of Supervisors	Cornerstone Detention Products, Inc (sign on line above)
	Shannon Claborn (type name) Vice President Title: The following information must be provided concerning the Contractor:
ATTEST: KECIA HARPER-IHEM	State whether Contractor is corporation, individual, partnership, joint venture or other: Corporation
By: Deputy (SEAL)	Enter address: 14000 AL Hwy. 20 Madison, AL 35756
APPROVED AS TO FORM: PAMELA J. WALLS	Telephone: 256-560-4214 Facsimile: 256-355-7556 Email: dlindeman@cornerstonedetention.com Employer State Tax ID #: 63-1196091 State Contractor License #: 920399
By: Soush Vary 6/4/15 Marsha L. Victor Principal Deputy County Counsel	If Contractor is not an individual or corporation, list names of 4 representatives who have authority to contractually bind Contractor:
	If Contractor is a corporation, state: Name of President: Charles M. Claborn Name of Secretary: State of Incorporation: AL

EXHIBIT A

Page 1 of 2

Larry D. Smith Correctional Facility Detention Door and Lock Upgrade

Project No. FM08250005318

DIVISION 1 – GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

SECTION 011000 SUMMARY

SECTION 012500 SUBSTITUTION PROCEDURES

SECTION 012600 CONTRACT MODIFICATION PROCEDURES

SECTION 013000 ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS

SECTION 014000 QUALITY REQUIREMENTS

SECTION 014200 REFERENCES

SECTION 015000 TEMPORARY FACILITIES AND CONTROLS

SECTION 016000 PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS

SECTION 017000 EXECUTION AND CLOSEOUT REQUIREMENTS

SECTION 017330 CUTTING AND PATCHING

DIVISION 2 – SITE CONSTRUCTION

SECTION 024119 SELECTIVE DEMOLITION

DIVISION 3 – CONCRETE

(N/A)

DIVISION 4 - MASONRY

(N/A)

DIVISION 5 - METALS

(N/A)

DIVISION 6 – WOODS AND PLASTICS

(N/A)

DIVISION 7 – THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

SECTION 079200 JOINT SEALANTS

DIVISION 8 – DOORS AND WINDOWS

SECTION 083463 DETENTION DOORS AND FRAMES

SECTION 087163 DETENTION DOOR HARDWARE

SECTION 088000 GLAZING

DIVISION 9 – FINISHES

SECTION 099000 PAINTING AND COATING

DIVISION 10 – SPECIALTIES

(N/A)

DIVISION 11 – EQUIPMENT

(N/A)

DIVISION 12 - FURNISHINGS

(N/A)

DIVISION 13 - SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

EXHIBIT A

Page 2 of 2

(N/A) **DIVISION 14 – CONVEYING EQUIPMENT** (N/A) **DIVISION 21 – FIRE SUPPRESSION** (N/A) **DIVISION 22 – PLUMBING** (N/A) DIVISION 23 - HEATING VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING (N/A) DIVISION 26 – ELECTRICAL (N/A) DIVISION 28 - ELECTRONIC SAFTEY AND SECURITY (N/A) DIVISION 31 – EARTHWORK (N/A) **DIVISION 32 – EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS** (N/A) DIVISION 33 – UTILITIES

(N/A)

EXHIBIT B

Larry D. Smith Correctional Facility Door & Lock Upgrade PROJECT NO. FM08250005318

SHEET NO.

G-001	COVER SHEET
A-001	KEY PLAN AND GROUND FLOOR PLAN – UNIT 1 & 2
A-002	GROUND FLOOR PLAN – UNITS 3 TO 7
A-003	GROUND FLOOR PLAN - UNITS 8 & 9
A-004	GROUND FLOOR PLAN – UNITS 10 & 11
A-005	DOOR SCHEDULE AND DETAILS
A-006	DETAILS

Project No.	FM08250005318		
Bond No.	1041356		

PAYMENT BOND

(Public Work - Civil Code Sections 9550 et seg.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT WHEREAS, the County of Riverside ("County") by action of the Board of Supervisors
("Contract") to the undersigned Comerstone Detention Products, Inc. as Principal ("Principal") to perform the wor ("Work") for the following project Larry D. Smith Correctional Facility Detention Door and Lock Upgrade;
AND, WHEREAS, sald Principal is required by the Contract and/or by Division 3, Part IV, Title XV
Chapter 7 (commencing at Section 9550) of the California Civil Code to furnish a payment bond in connection with the Contract;
NOW THEREFORE, we, the Principal and The Hanover Insurance Company ("Surety"), as admitted surety Insurer pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 995.120, are held and firmly bound unto County in the penal sum of Four Hundred Seventeen Thousand and 00/100
Dollars (\$417,000.00), this amount being not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the total sum payable by County under the Contract at the time the Contract is awarded by County to the Principal lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we Principal and Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if Principal, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns approved by County, or its subcontractors, of any contracting tier, shall fail to pay any person or persons named in California Civil Code, Section 9554, then Surety will pay for the same, in or to an amount not exceeding the penal amount hereinabove set forth, and also will pay to the prevailing party if suit is brought upon this bond, reasonable attorney's fees as provided in California Civil Code, Section 9564.

Surety, for value received, agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the Work to be performed thereunder, nor any rescission or attempted rescission of the Contract or this bond, nor any conditions precedent or subsequent in the bond or Contract attempting to limit the right of recovery of any claimant otherwise entitled to recover under the Contract or this bond shall in any way impair or affect Surety's obligation under this bond, and Surety does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extensions of time, alterations or additions.

Surety is not released from liability to those for whose benefit this bond has been given, by reason of any breach of the Contract by County or Principal.

Surety's obligations hereunder are independent of the obligations of any other surety for the performance of the Contract, and suit may be brought against Surety and such other sureties, joint and severally, or against any one or more of them or against less than all of them, without impairing County's rights against the others.

O			ATTIX Seal IT C	orporation
Cornerstone Detention Produc	ts, Inc.			
(Firm Name – Principal)				
14000 Highway 20				
Madison, AL 35756	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	phylican manufus		
Madison, AL 33730				
/B		~2		
(Business Address) By	$\mathcal{A}_{\mathcal{A}}$			
(Original/Signature)				
	Shannon Claborn			
Control of the Contro	Vice President			
(Title)		Note that the second second		
The Hanover Insurance Compa	inv			
(Corporation Name - Su	rety)		Affix Corpo	rate Seal
			and the second second second second	
440 Lincoln Street			y	
Worcester, MA 01653	та подзелув (провить невород в представления подзед борина под достова подзедательного подзедательного подзеда -			
770/000001, 18/7 0 1000				
(Business Address)				
(Dualitesa Auditesa)				
By Jun In L				
		<u> </u>		
	ed Notary's Acknowledgmen	L)		
Jeffrey M. Wilson	The state of the s			
ATTORNEY-IN-FAC				
(Title-Attach Power	of Attorney)			

Note: Notary acknowledgment of signatures of Bidder and Surety, and Surety's Power of Attorney, must be included or attached

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CORPORATE SURETY

State of Alabama)
) ss
County of Jefferson)

On this day of price before me appeared Jeffrey M. Wilson, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Attorney-In-Fact of The Hanover Insurance Company, the corporation named in the foregoing instrument, and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and said Jeffrey M. Wilson acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Diane Renee Eagan, Notary/Public, State at Large

My commission expires: April 10, 2018

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

POWERS OF ATTORNEY CERTIFIED COPY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, both being corporations organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, do hereby constitute and appoint

Mark W. Edwards, II, Ronald B. Giadrosich, Jeffrey M. Wilson, Robert R. Freel and/or Evondia H. Woessner

of Birmingham, AL and each is a true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to sign, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, and as its act and deed any place within the United States, or, if the following line be filled in, only within the area therein designated

any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, not to exceed Forty Million and No/100 (\$40,000,000) in any single instance

and said companies hereby ratify and confirm all and whatsoever said Attorney(s)-in-fact may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents. These appointments are made under and by authority of the following Resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Companies which resolutions are still in effect:

"RESOLVED, That the President or any Vice President, in conjunction with any Vice President, be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-fact of the Company, in its name and as its acts, to execute and acknowledge for and on its behalf as Surety any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of Indemnity, waivers of citation and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto the seal of the Company. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company in their own proper persons. (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company: Adopted April 14, 1982 - Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sealed with their respective corporate seals, duly attested by two Vice Presidents, this 27th day of October 2011.

000

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Robert Thomas, Vice President

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS) COUNTY OF WORCESTER) ss

On this 27th day of October 2011 before me came the above named Vice Presidents of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the

BARBARA A. GAREJCK Notarry Public Communities of Massachusetts By Communication Expirige Supp. 21, 2018

Barbara A. Garlick, Notary Public

My Commission Expires September 21, 2018

I, the undersigned Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said Powers of Attorney are still in force and effect.

This Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America.

"RESOLVED. That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and executed by the President or any Vice President in conjunction with any Vice President of the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the same extent as if all signatures therein were menually affixed, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 - Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company

GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this

day of

20

MASIAL

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Glehn Margosian, Vice President

Project No.	FM08250005318					
Bond No.	1041356					

PERFORMANCE BOND

(Public Work - Public Contract Code Section 20129 (b))

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

AND, WHEREAS, said Principal is required by the Contract and/or by California Public Contract Code, Section 20129 (b) to furnish a performance bond for the faithful performance of the Contract;

NOW THEREFORE, we, the Principal and The Hanover Insurance Company ("Surety"), an admitted surety insurer pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 995.120, are held and firmly bound unto County in the penal sum of Four Hundred Seventeen Thousand and 00/100

Dollars (\$_417,000.00 _______), this amount being not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the total sum payable by County under the Contract at the time the Contract is awarded by County to the Principal, lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we, Principal and Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if Principal, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns approved by County, shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform all the undertakings, terms, covenants, conditions and agreements in the Contract, including, without limitation, all obligations during the original term and any extensions thereof as may be granted by County, with or without notice to Surety thereof (including, without limitation, the obligation for Principal to pay liquidated damages), all obligations during the period of any warranties and guarantees required under the Contract and all other obligations otherwise arising under the terms of the Contract (such as, but not limited to, obligations of indemnification), all within the time and in the manner therein designated in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Whenever Principal shall be, and is declared by County to be, in default under the Contract, the Surety shall promptly either remedy the default, or, if the Contract is terminated by County or the Principal's performance of the Work is discontinued, Surety shall promptly complete the Contract through its agents or independent contractors, subject to acceptance of such agents or independent contractors.

by County as hereinafter set forth, in accordance with its terms and conditions and to pay and perform all obligations of Principal under the Contract (including, without limitation, all obligations with respect to payment of liquidated damages) less the "Balance of the Contract Price" (as hereinafter defined); subject to the penal amount of this bond as set forth above. The term "Balance of the Contract Price," as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable to Principal by County under the Contract and any modifications thereto, less the amount previously paid by County to the Principal and less amounts that County is authorized to withhold under the terms of the Contract.

If County determines that completion of the Contract by Surety or its agents or independent contractors must be performed by a lowest responsible bidder selected pursuant to a competitive bidding process, then Surety shall comply with such processes in accordance with the requirements of County and applicable laws. Unless otherwise approved by District, in the exercise of its sole and absolute discretion, Surety shall not utilize Principal in completing performance of the Work.

No right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the use of any person or entity other than County or its successors or assigns.

In the event any legal proceeding or arbitration is brought upon this bond by County and judgment or award is entered in favor of County as the prevailing party, Surety shall pay all costs and attorney's fees incurred by the County.

Correspondence or claims relating to this bond shall be sent to Surety at the address set forth below.

Surety, for value received, agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, shall in any way impair or affect Surety's obligation under this bond, and Surety does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extensions of time, alterations or additions.

Surety's obligations hereunder are independent of the obligations of any other surety for the performance of the Contract, and suit may be brought against Surety and such other sureties, joint and severally, or against any one or more of them or against less than all of them, without impairing County's rights against the others.

			Affi	x Seal if Cor	poration
Cornerstone Detention Pro			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· Section in
(Firm Name - Princip	ial)				
14000 Highway 20					
The Control of the Co			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Madison, AL 35756		i di			
(Business Address)	$-\Omega \mathcal{L}_{a}$				
By \ \V\U\\ (Original \$ignati	ura)	and the second desired series or the second desired desired desired and the second desired des			
(Attidure) Aiditer	Shannon Clabo	rn			
<u> </u>	Vice Presiden	t			
(Title)	**************************************		indi		
The Hanover Insurance C	ompany				
(Corporation Name -	Surety)		A	ffix Corporat	le Seal
440 Lincoln Street		Section (Co.) The Leading Co. (Co.) The Committee Co. (Co.)		ranger Santang	
Worcester, MA 01653					
		elinini il iki ki ki ku u na 			
(Business Address)					
By Tyn M					
(Signatule – Atta Jeffrey M. Wilson	ached Notary's Ack	nowledgment)			
ATTORNEY-IN-F	ACT				

(Title-Attach Power of Attorney)

Note: Notary acknowledgment of signatures of Bidder and Surety, and Surety's Power of Attorney, must be included or attached

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CORPORATE SURETY

State of Alabama)
) ss
County of Jefferson)

On this day of the Loos before me appeared Jeffrey M. Wilson, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Attorney-In-Fact of The Hanover Insurance Company, the corporation named in the foregoing instrument, and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and said Jeffrey M. Wilson acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Diane Renee Eagan, Notary Public, State at Large

My commission expires: April 10, 2018

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

POWERS OF ATTORNEY CERTIFIED COPY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, both being corporations organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, do hereby constitute and appoint

Mark W. Edwards, II, Ronald B. Gladrosich, Jeffrey M. Wilson, Robert R. Freel and/or Evondia H. Woessner

of Birmingham, AL and each is a true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to sign, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, and as its act and deed any place within the United States, or, if the following line be filled in, only within the area therein designated

any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, not to exceed Forty Million and No/100 (\$40,000,000) in any single instance

and said companies hereby ratify and confirm all and whatsoever said Attorney(s)-in-fact may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents. These appointments are made under and by authority of the following Resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Companies which resolutions are still in effect:

"RESOLVED, That the President or any Vice President, in conjunction with any Vice President, be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-fact of the Company, in its name and as its acts, to execute and acknowledge for and on its behalf as Surety any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, waivers of citation and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto the seal of the Company. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company in their own proper persons." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 - Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sealed with their respective corporate seals, duly attested by two Vice Presidents, this 27th day of October 2011.

000

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Robert Thomas, Vice President

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS) COUNTY OF WORCESTER) ss.

On this 27th day of October 2011 before me came the above named Vice Presidents of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Corporations.



Barbara A. Garlick, Notary Public

My Commission Expires September 21, 2018

whasa a. Sarlick

I, the undersigned Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said Powers of Attorney are still in force and effect.

This Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America.

"RESOLVED, That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and executed by the President or any Vice President in conjunction with any Vice President of the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the same extent as if all signatures therein were manually affixed, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this

day of

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

pyristan

Glenn Margosian, Vice President



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/08/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

	certificate holder in lieu of such endor		10		CONT	ACT Tonva John	Ison			
	GRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS, INC.				PHON	E 800-476		FAX		
	0. Box 10265 mingham, AL 35202				(A/C, N	E lo, Ext): 800-476 L ESS: tjohnson@	mcgriff.com	(A/C, No)	<u>: </u>	
1					AUUK			RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
					INSLIB	ER A :Liberty Mu				23035
	URED						-			42404
	rnerstone Detention Products, Inc. 000 Hwy 20				INSURER B :Liberty Insurance Corporation INSURER C :					42404
	dison, ÅL 35756				INSUR					
					INSUR					
					INSUR					
				E NUMBER:X5D7UYQ2				REVISION NUMBER:		
INSF LTR	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RICERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PERT POL POL	reme Tain.	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE POLICY NUMBER	OF AN	IY CONTRACT	OR OTHER S DESCRIBE PAID CLAIMS. POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	DOCUMENT WITH RESPI D HEREIN IS SUBJECT 1	O ALL	WHICH THIS
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			TB2-Z91-453564-064		01/01/2014	06/30/2015	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,00
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,00
	X Per Proj Agg as req by contract		ĺ				,	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,00
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,00
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,00
	POLICY X PRO-							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,00
Α	OTHER:		<u> </u>	AS2-Z91-453564-024		04/04/0044	00/00/0045	COMPINED SINCLE LIMIT	\$	
^	X ANY AUTO			A32-291-433364-024		01/01/2014	06/30/2015	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	1,000,00
	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	
	X Hired PD Limit: \$50,000							(Per accident) Comp. \$2,500	Coll \$	52,500
В	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			TH7-Z91-453564-054		01/01/2014	06/30/2015	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,00
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	1,000,00
	DED RETENTION \$ 10,000								s	- P1-
Α	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			WC2-Z91-453564-014	******	01/01/2015	06/30/2015	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		·
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,00
	(Mandatory in NH)	,,,,						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,00
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		<u> </u>					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,00
									\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
Cou Sub requ	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICE only of Riverside is named as Additional Ins rogation applies in favor of the County of R ired by written contract. In the event of can ion-payment) to the certificate holder show	ured iversi cellat	with n de wit ion by	espects to General Liability, and the spects to General Liability.	Automo tv. Auto	bile Liability, an	id Umbrella Li Umbrella Lia	ability as required by writter bility and Workers' Compen	sation	nolicies as
CFI	RTIFICATE HOLDER		**		CAN	CELLATION				
Cou	nty of Riverside			:	SHO THE ACC	PULD ANY OF T EXPIRATION ORDANCE WIT	N DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE C EREOF, NOTICE WILL E Y PROVISIONS.		
Dominick Lombardi 3403 Tenth Street, Suite 400 Riverside, CA 92501				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE N. W.						